
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Remote meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2019. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP – 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 

ACCOUNTS  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services regarding the 2019/20 annual accounts for the 
Business Services Group. 
 

7. PROPERTY SERVICES OPERATIONS: RESPONSE TO COVID - 
PRESENTATION  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
 To receive a presentation with information regarding the Property 

Services response to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

8. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  (Pages 43 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services regarding the management of Hampshire’s built 
estate.  
 

9. PROPERTY SERVICES COMMERCIAL DECISIONS REPORT  (Pages 
57 - 64) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services seeking spend approvals for new contract 
arrangements.  
 

10. CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENERGY PROGRAMMES UPDATE  (Pages 
65 - 74) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services with an update on climate change and energy 
programmes.  
 

11. PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  (Pages 75 
- 84) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services regarding major programmes of work underway in 
Property Services.  
 

 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 



 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 8th October, 

2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 

 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

 

 
*Present 

 

74.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received for this meeting. 

75.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

76.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 

77.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations had been received for this meeting. 

78.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that he had recently visited Oakmoor Academy in 
Bordon, the excellent replacement new secondary school building will house 900 
students, with the capacity to expand to 1,200. 
 
He reported on the impressive building and facilities which was testimony to the 
County Council’s expertise designing and delivering schools that are excellent 
learning environments both inside and out. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

79.   PROPERTY SERVICES BUSINESS REVIEW  
 
The Panel received and considered a report and presentation (Item 6 in the 
Minute Book) from the Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 
on the County Council’s Property Services’ performance and financial outturn for 
2018/19 and priorities for 2019/20 and beyond. 
 
Members were shown a presentation including images which detailed the 
achievements to date, including completed projects such as the Lookout at Lepe. 
 
It was reported that Property Services had had another successful year in 
2018/19, achieving a balanced budget position across more than £40m of 
expenditure within the Property and Facilities function. The Service also 
delivered in excess of £50m of repairs and maintenance expenditure across 
schools and the County Council’s corporate estate.  
 
A number of questions were answered including: 
 

 The impact the current economic uncertainty could have on the public 
sector 

 Making our buildings more energy efficient 

 The cyclical trend in the number of primary and secondary places 
required over time 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel notes the successful outturn for Property Services in 2018/19 
and the implementation of its new operating model as part of the Property 
Futures transformation programme. This ensures that the service continues its 
strong performance and has the ability to: 
 

 respond to ongoing and emerging County Council priorities;  

 deliver effective services to schools, Police and Fire under the respective 
shared services arrangements; 

 generate external income to maintain capacity and skills and make a 
substantial contribution to overheads. 

80.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) giving an update on progress 
made in managing Hampshire’s Built Estate. 
 
The report outlined how Property Services is managing the County Council’s 
estate to ensure statutory compliance and the steps it takes to address the high 
level priorities of health, safety and risk management.   
 
It was noted that a total of around £43 million of capital and revenue investment 
is spent in the repair and maintenance of schools and HCC corporate buildings 
in Hampshire.  
 

Page 6



 

The Panel were made aware of the increased risk to the health of trees as a 
result of ash dieback on the  corporate and maintained school’s estate. It was 
reported that a collaborative approach to responding to this was being 
undertaken across all relevant services of the Council. 
 
The Schools Funding programme was also discussed and it was agreed that the 
Chairman would write to the Schools Minister at the appropriate time regarding 
the level of funding received by the County Council for schools maintenance and 
in particular the high liability of system buildings in the Hampshire estate. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel notes: 
 

1. progress made against the 2019/20 Planned and Revenue Repairs 
programme across the corporate and maintained schools estates. 

2. the additional schemes to be added to the 2019/20 programme for the 
corporate estate. 

3. the progress made to reduce health and safety risks and the maintenance 
liability in the corporate estate in the context of the available budgets. 

4. the progress in addressing the health and safety risks and condition 
liabilities in the school estate and the continuing maintenance pressures 
arising from system buildings of the 1960s and 1970s. 

81.   PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) giving an update on major 
programmes being progressed through Property Services. 
 
The Director highlighted the major programmes being progressed which 
included: 
 

 Construction Framework and Category Management 

 Corporate Office Accommodation 

 Adult Health and Care 

 Children’s Services Capital Programme 

 Isle of Wight Priority Schools Building Programme (PSPB2) 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Panel noted the progress of each of the programmes of work. 

82.   ENERGY AND CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services Department (Item 9 in the Minute Book) giving an update on 
progress made in reducing the County Council’s carbon emissions and the 
ongoing programmes of work to achieve this. 
 
The Director highlighted the main points of the report including excellent 
progress towards meeting the 2025 carbon emission
[...]
ing basis through Salix Finance. 

8. The Panel endorses the commitment made to sign up to the Department of 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy’s (BEIS) Emissions Reduction 
Pledge 2020. 

83.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP - 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the annual report and accounts for 2018/19 for the 
Business Services Group (Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members were made aware that despite trading pressures, the three self-funding 
business units ((HC3S, HTM and County Supplies) continued to perform well 
against their competitors in the local area, with HC3S receiving several 
accreditations and awards for the quality and sustainable sourcing of its meals.    
 
A number of questions were answered including: 

Page 8



 

 

 The reasons for the reduction in the take up of school meals and  

 The promotion of pooled vehicles for staff 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel make the following recommendation to the Executive Member for 
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance that: 
 
The 2018/19 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Business Services Group – 2019/20 Annual Report and 
Accounts 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Shaun Le Picq 

Tel:    0370 779 0482 Email: shaun.lepicq@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of the 
financial and business performance of the three self-funding business units 
within the Culture, Communities and Business Services (CCBS) department 
for the 2019/20 financial year. The report also includes an overview of the 
aggregated accumulated surpluses of these businesses.  

Recommendation 

That the Panel make the following recommendation to the Executive Member 
for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance: 

2. That the 2019/20 annual report and accounts for the Business Services 
Group be approved. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report provides Members with a summary of the financial and business 
performance of the three self-funding business units, known collectively as 
the Business Services Group (BSG) in the Culture, Communities and 
Business Services Department (CCBS) for the 2019/20 financial year. The 
three business units within BSG are: 

 Hampshire County Council Catering Services (HC3S) 

 Hampshire Transport Management (HTM) 

 County Supplies (CS). 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



  

 

4. The business units operate in a highly competitive environment and their 
continued trading performance is dependent on the success of their business 
development plans in retaining existing customer loyalty and winning new 
business.  

5. The annual net trading deficit for 2019/20 was £1.624 million, compared to an 
original business plan target surplus of £604,000 and a revised forecast 
deficit of £921,000. The deficit was primarily due to school meal uptake being 
lower than target, food and staffing costs being higher than forecast, lower 
turnover than target in the County Supplies warehouse and the adverse 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. In March 2020, the Covid-19 lockdown cost 
an estimated £944,000 due to a considerable reduction in income as schools 
and other sites closed at short notice, whilst food and staffing costs had 
already been incurred. It has recently been agreed that corporate funding of 
£931,000 will be made available to the Business Services Group to cover the 
net cost (after furlough income) of the HC3S Covid-19 related financial loss 
incurred in 2019/20. This report shows the income loss as being met from the 
BSG accumulated surpluses in Appendix 2, as that reflects the position as at 
March 2020. 

6. If the adverse financial impact of Covid-19 had not occurred, HC3S would 
have achieved a better financial outturn of £1.086 million deficit compared to 
its revised forecast deficit of £1.292 million. This would have been an 
improvement against forecast of £206,000. This illustrates that HC3S’s 
financial recovery plan, as previously reported to Members, was having a 
positive effect prior to the Covid-19 lockdown. Meal uptake was above target 
in January and February 2020 combined and staffing and meal costs had 
been reduced.  

7. This financial result also continues to reflect the significant pressures in the 
market in which the businesses operate. These pressures include increases 
in overall staffing costs due to local government pay for Grade A catering 
assistants being higher than the National Living Wage, increases in employer 
pension contributions, general inflationary pressures across food and other 
commodities and reduced spend by customers due to the financial constraints 
within the public sector and an overall squeeze on household disposable 
incomes. 

8. Despite these trading pressures and the overall deficit for the year, the 
business units continue to perform well against their competitors in the local 
area. HC3S received several accreditations and awards for the quality and 
sustainable sourcing of its meals, including being re-accredited for the Soil 
Association’s ‘Food for Life Served Here’ bronze award. This accreditation is 
reviewed annually and confirms that at least 75% of food is cooked fresh, is 
good quality and sourced locally where possible. County Supplies has 
retained business with 100% of all schools (including academies) in 
Hampshire, Southampton and Portsmouth and attracted 21 new customers in 

Page 12



  

 

the year. HTM has continued to be successful in winning new business from 
new external customers and schools, supplying them with a total of 335 
vehicles, 
[...]
 �ŽŵŵƵŶŝƚǇ�ƵƐĞ�ďƵŝůĚŝŶŐƐ�ƌĞĐŽǀĞƌǇ

P
age 39



,Q�VXPPDU\

� &URVV�FXWWLQJ�VXSSRUW�WR�UHVSRQVH�DQG�UHFRYHU\

� $GDSWDEOH�DQG�UHVSRQVLYH� WR�QHZ�FKDOOHQJHV

� 6LJQLILFDQW�EUHDGWK�DQG�GHSWK�RI�VNLOOV� DQG�NQRZOHGJH�DFURVV�
WKH�ZKROH�DVVHW� OLIHF\OH�

� )OH[LEOH� UHVRXUFHV�DQG�VWURQJ�VXSSOLHU� UHODWLRQVKLSV

� )RFXVHG�RQ�GHOLYHULQJ�RXWFRPHV

P
age 40



4XHVWLRQV"P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Report 

 

Committee/Panel: Buildings Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Steve Clow 

Tel:    0370 779 8845 Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the delivery of the 

County Council’s 2020/21 repair and maintenance programmes for the 
corporate and schools’ estates.  The report provides details of funding 
allocations, the impacts of Covid-19 on the delivery of work programmes and 
the approach taken by Property Services to mitigate these impacts. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. It is recommended that the Buildings Land and Procurement Panel advises 
the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance that: 

 

 The progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 repairs and maintenance 
programmes for the corporate and schools estates is noted; 
 

 The additional schools condition allocation funding is noted; 
 

 The impact of Covid-19 and the steps taken by Property Services to 
mitigate this is noted. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
3. This report seeks to: 
 

 Report the progress on delivery of the 2020/21 repairs and 
maintenance programme for the corporate and schools’ estates; 

 

 Provide an update on the allocation of funding to address the highest 
priorities across the corporate and schools’ estates; 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



  

 
 

 

 Report on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the delivery of the 
2020/21 repairs and maintenance programme and the steps being 
taken by Property Services to mitigate this impact. 

 
Contextual information 
 
4. The ‘Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate’ report to the Executive Member for 

Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance on 20 July 2020 
set out the urgent decisions made during the Covid-19 lockdown (as a result 
of the temporary cessation of Executive Member decisions) by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources to allow essential 
progress to be made on the delivery of the 2020/21 repairs and maintenance 
programme for the corporate and schools’ estate. 

 
5. These decisions included confirmation of the 2020/21 funding totalling £49 

million, high level allocation of this funding to address repairs and 
maintenance priorities, and approval of project appraisals for named capital 
schemes with individual values of £250,000 or more. The detailed budget 
allocations and programme of planned revenue and capital projects under 
£250,000 were approved under Chief Officer delegations by the Deputy Chief 
Executive. 

 
6. The report also identified the impact of the Covid-19 lockdown on the delivery 

of the 2020/21 repairs and maintenance programme, as understood at that 
time, and the steps being taken by Property Services to mitigate this impact. 

 
7. The easing of lockdown measures in the early summer removed some of the 

previous constraints, but a number of Covid-19 related challenges remain and 
continue to impact on the delivery of the programme. 

 
8. Covid-19 has, however, created a number of new opportunities as central 

government seeks to drives economic recovery through allocation of 
additional funding to key priorities.  This includes £560m of additional funding 
identified to address schools’ condition, with £8m of this being allocated to 
Hampshire County Council as additional Schools Condition Allocation (SCA) 
grant funding.  
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Buildings Land and Procurement Panel  

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Property Services Commercial Decisions Report 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services  

Contact name:  Steve Clow 

Tel:    0370 779 8845   Email: steve.clow@hants.gov.uk  

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek spend approvals for new contract 

arrangements for grounds maintenance, printing, heating oil and road fuel 
purchase. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Commercial 
Strategy, Human Resources and Performance that he: 

2. Approves a total contract spend of up to £5 million over 7 years for new 
grounds maintenance contract arrangements for Hampshire County Council 
corporate sites. 
 

3. Approves total contract spend of up to £5 million over 5 years for a new Print 
Services contract. 
 

4. Approves a total Hampshire County Council contract spend of up to £30 
million over 4 years for a call off contract under the new Heating Oil and 
Road Fuels framework arrangement. 

 
Executive Summary  

 
5. This report seeks to: 

 

 provide the context for the re-procurement of grounds maintenance,  
print services, heating oil and road fuels contract arrangements for the 
County Council and other partners; 

 

 set out the proposals for procurement of new contract arrangements for 
these services; 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

mailto:steve.clow@hants.gov.uk


  

 
 

 identify the anticipated contract spend and the funding sources for this 
spend; 
 

 highlight the approach to performance management of these services  
 

6. The current grounds maintenance term contracts (grass cutting, landscape 
and tree management etc) expire in December 2020 and need to be 
replaced. It is proposed to procure a new framework arrangement 
comprising nine lots.  Call-off contracts for a period 
[...]
t 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 
sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

2.1. The services procured through the proposed contracts support the continued 
operation of sites and services across the County Council, schools and wider 
public sector in Hampshire for the equal benefit of all service users.   

 

 

 
 

Page 64



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 13 October 2020 

Title: Climate Change and Energy Programmes Update 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Steve Clow 

Tel:   0370 779 8845 Email:  steve.clow@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update members of Buildings Land and 
Procurement Panel (BLaPP) on progress in relation to energy and carbon 
reduction programmes in the context of the declaration of a climate 
emergency by the County Council in 2019. It also explains that a much wider 
and inclusive approach is now required to measure the total carbon 
consumption based on the latest national benchmark guidance. 

Recommendations 

 

2. That progress on the energy and carbon reduction programmes be noted. 
 

3. That the further reduction in the County Councils carbon emissions to 2020 in 
relation to corporate buildings, street lighting and officer travel of 3.4% 
contributing to a total reduction since 2010 of 46.7% be noted. This is well on 
track to meet the target of 50% by 2025 previously approved by the Executive 
Member. 
 

4. That BLaPP note the new context in which the carbon and energy 
programmes now sit and support the research into measuring the wider 
carbon emissions of the built estate. Proposals for future programmes of work 
will be brought back to this panel for consideration in due course. 
 

5. That BLaPP support the early work to define the challenge of achieving net 
zero carbon by 2050 in relation to the built estate in support of the County 
Councils commitments and in line with the Climate Change Strategy 
approved by Cabinet in September 2020. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



  

Executive Summary  

6. The County Council declared a Climate Emergency in June 2019 in support 
of the national government and in line with many other Local Authorities. This 
set two challenging targets for the Council and County area – to be carbon 
neutral by 2050 and to build resilience to a two degree rise in temperature. 
The Councils own built estate and property activities are a significant 
contributor to the emissions.  

7. Since 2010 the focus of the Councils Property Services has been on the 
reduction of carbon emission in relation to our corporate buildings, street 
lighting and business travel through a range of Energy Performance 
Programmes (EPPs). These have been successful in achieving a reduction in 
the specific scope of 46.7% over the decade. This has translated to 
cumulative cost savings of £30m over this period (including schools in the first 
phase of the plan from 2010 to 2015). 

8. Setting the target of carbon ne

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

AT A REMOTE MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Stephen Reid 
 

* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Andrew Gibson 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

  * Councillor Andrew Joy 
   
 

 
*Present 

 

84.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Gibson. Councillor Andrew Joy 
was in attendance as the deputy Conservative member.  
 

85.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

86.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 October 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

87.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 

88.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman praised the success of virtual County Council meetings using 
Microsoft Teams and noted that this way of working was becoming more familiar 
to all. 



 

89.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP – 2019/20 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the annual report and accounts for 2019/20 for the 
Business Services Group. 
  
Members were aware of the competitive trading pressures and the financial 
pressures associated with the ongoing pandemic which had affected all three 
self-funding business units (HC3S, HTM and County Supplies). It was noted that 
despite these trading pressures and the overall deficit for the year, the business 
units continue to perform well against their competitors in the local area. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Panel make the following recommendation to the Executive Member for 
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance: 
  
That 2019/20 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 
 

90.   PROPERTY SERVICES OPERATIONS: RESPONSE TO COVID - 
PRESENTATION  
 
The Panel considered a presentation of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding the Property Services response to the 
pandemic and the impact upon operations.  
 
Members heard that the initial response in the early days of the pandemic and 
lockdown had incorporated the necessary closure of facilities whilst ensuring 
operational continuity for key services across the estate of the County Council 
and partners Police and Fire. More recently, it was noted that the recovery phase 
had been supporting the safe re-opening of buildings in accordance with 
Government guidelines and the restarting of work temporarily paused in existing 
buildings. Construction activities on stand alone sites were able to continue once 
safe procedures had been established and programmes remained largely 
unaffected. 
 
The Panel discussed the options for future working arrangements and how office 
space and the use of technology may impact going forward.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel agreed: 
 

i. To note the contents of the presentation.   

ii. To thank officers for their significant efforts during this challenging time.  

 

 

 



 

91.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services giving an update on progress made in managing Hampshire’s 
Built Estate. 
  
The report outlined how Property Services was managing the County Council’s 
estate to ensure statutory compliance and the steps being taken to address the 
high level priorities of health, safety and risk management. The report also set 
out how existing Covid-19 related challenges had impacted the delivery of the 
built estate programme but that safe and innovative measures continued to be 
developed to ensure efficient management within all settings and facilities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel advises the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human 
Resources and Performance that:  

  
i. The progress made in delivery of the 2020/21 repairs and maintenance 

programmes for the corporate and schools estates is noted;  

ii. The additional schools condition allocation funding is noted;  

iii. The impact of Covid-19 and the steps taken by Property Services to 

mitigate this is noted.  

92.   PROPERTY SERVICES COMMERCIAL DECISIONS REPORT  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services seeking agreement to a number of contractual arrangements.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel recommends to the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, 
Human Resources and Performance that he:  
 

i. Approves a total contract spend of up to £5 million over 7 years for new 

grounds maintenance contract arrangements for Hampshire County 

Council corporate sites.  

ii. Approves total contract spend of up to £5 million over 5 years for a new 

Print Services contract.  

iii. Approves a total Hampshire County Council contract spend of up to £30 

million over 4 years for a call off contract under the new Heating Oil 

and Road Fuels framework arrangement. 

93.   CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENERGY PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services on progress in relation to energy and carbon reduction 
programmes in the context of the declaration of a climate emergency by the 
County Council in 2019. 
 



 

Members discussed some residents’ concerns that the switching off of street 
lighting, whilst beneficial for the environment, had raised perceived concerns 
about crime and disorder and perceptions of public safety. Some Panel 
Members had received feedback from members of the public who did not feel 
safe when street lighting had been turned off, particularly in the early morning. It 
was agreed that officers would discuss this with the Economy, Transport and 
Environment department to relay feedback and seek clarity on any further 
extensions of the programme. It was noted that a further phase of LED lamp 
conversion was planned on principal routes which continue the successful 
progress of energy and carbon emissions reduction.  

 
Members also discussed the impact of the ‘new normal’, working in different 
ways during the pandemic, the potential to reduce office accommodation and 
how this could impact positively on carbon reduction in the future.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel agreed to: 
 
i. Note progress on the energy and carbon reduction programmes. 
ii. Note the further reduction in the County Councils carbon emissions to 

2020 in relation to corporate buildings, street lighting and officer travel of 
3.4% contributing to a total reduction since 2010 of 46.7%. This is well on 
track to meet the target of 50% by 2025 previously approved by the 
Executive Member. 

iii. Note the new context in which the carbon and energy programmes now sit 
and support the research into measuring the wider carbon emissions of 
the built estate. Proposals for future programmes of work will be brought 
back to this panel for consideration in due course. 

iv. Support the early work to define the challenge of achieving net zero 
carbon by 2050 in relation to the built estate in support of the County 
Councils commitments and in line with the Climate Change Strategy 
approved by Cabinet in September 2020. 

v. Ask that officers enter discussions with ETE colleagues regarding street 
lighting reductions, timings for street lighting to be switched off and the 
impact of this upon public safety with a view to making further savings 
where possible.  
 

94.   PROPERTY SERVICES: MAJOR PROGRAMMES UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding major programmes of work underway in Property 
Services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel note the progress on each of the programmes of work.  
 
 
 
 
 


